on the Company’s financial statements for the financial year ended 31/12/2024, in 
accordance with the draft division plan, as follows: 

- Arabian Food Industries Company – Domty shall remain the demerging company. Its issued 
and paid-up paid capital shall be determined at EGP 113,043,478 (one hundred thirteen 
million forty-three thousand four hundred seventy-eight Egyptian Pounds), divided into 
282,608,695 shares with a nominal value of EGP 0.40 (forty EgypƟan piastres) per share, while 
maintaining the authorized capital in the amount of EGP 282,608,695 (two hundred eighty-
two million six hundred eight thousand six hundred ninety-five Egyptian Pounds) without 
amendment. 

- Amendment of the objects of Arabian Food Industries Company – Domty to become the 
manufacture of dairy products of all kinds, by way of example (ice cream, yogurt, white and 
processed cheese, sterilized milk), land reclamation and cultivation, establishment of feed

[...]

- The division shall result in the incorporation of a new company under the name “Dairy 
Products Euro Arabian for Food Industries”, with an authorized capital of EGP 2,000,000,000 
(two billion Egyptian Pounds only) and an issued and paid-up capital of EGP 438,043,477.25 
(four hundred thirty-eight million forty-three thousand four hundred seventy-seven Egyptian 
Pounds and twenty-five piastres), divided into 282,608,695 shares with a nominal value of 
EGP 1.55 (one EgypƟan Pound and fiŌy-five piastres) per share. 

- The objects of the demerged company shall be determined as follows: establishing, managing

[...]

valuation, with items either retained by the demerging company or transferred to the 
demerged company according to the nature of their business. 

2. Approval of the allocation of the total shareholders’ equity of the Demerging Company in the 
amount of EGP 246,111,570 (two hundred forty-six million one hundred eleven thousand five 
hundred seventy Egyptian Pounds), as follows: 

- Issued and paid-up share capital: EGP 113,043,478, divided among the exisƟng 282,608,695 
shares with a nominal value of EGP 0.40 per share. 

- Legal reserve: EGP 56,521,740. 
- Special reserve (share premium): EGP 14,537,299.

[...]

- Retained earnings: EGP 61,838,857. 

3. Approval of the increase of the share capital of Arabian Food Industries Company – Domty 
S.A.E. by increasing the nominal value of the share, such that its issued capital after the 

increase shall amount to EGP 113,043,478 (one hundred thirteen million forty-three thousand 
four hundred seventy-eight Egyptian Pounds), divided into 282,608,695 shares with a nominal 
value of EGP 0.40 (forty Egyptian piastres) per share. 

4. Approval of the amendment of the objects of the Demerging Company to become the 
manufacture of dairy products of all kinds, by way of example (ice cream, yogurt, white and

[...]

The Company may also have an interest in, or participate in any 
manner whatsoever with, entities carrying out activities like its own or which may assist it in achieving 
its objects, whether in Egypt or abroad. 
ArƟcle (6) before amendment: 

The authorized capital of the Company was determined at EGP 282,608,695 (only two hundred 
eighty-two million six hundred eight thousand six hundred ninety-five Egyptian Pounds), and the 
issued capital of the Company was determined at EGP 56,521,739 (only fiŌy-six million five hundred 
twenty-one thousand seven hundred thirty-nine EgypƟan Pounds), divided into 282,608,695 shares, 
each share having a par value of EGP 0.20 (twenty EgypƟan piastres). 
ArƟcle (6) aŌer amendment: 
The authorized capital of the Company is determined at EGP 282,608,695 (only two hundred eighty-
two million six hundred eight thousand six hundred ninety-five Egyptian Pounds), and the issued 
capital of the Company is determined at EGP 113,043,478 (only one hundred thirteen million forty-
three thousand four hundred seventy-eight EgypƟan Pounds), divided into 282,608,695 shares, each 
share having a par value of EGP 0.40 (forty EgypƟan piastres). 
The issued capital of the Company represents the total value of the net shareholders’ equity of the 
demerged company as at 31/12/2024, aŌer allocaƟng an amount of EGP 133,068,092 to the

[...]

(the subsidiary whose ownership will be transferred to Dairy Products Euro Arabian for Food 
Industries (the demerged company) regarding the lease of warehouses and production halls during 
2026, with a maximum rental value for such agreements of EGP 22,000,000 (only twenty-two million 
Egyptian Pounds). 

ResoluƟon (11) 
Approval of the authorization of the Chairman of the Board or the Vice Chairman and Managing 
Director (severally) to take all necessary actions to complete the demerger process, establish the 
demerged company, make any amendments to the company’s name, list it on the Egyptian Stock